## Terms and Conditions for Funding Societies Merdeka Fee Freedom Campaign 2023

- 1. This Merdeka Fee Freedom Campaign ("Campaign") is organised by Modalku Ventures Sdn Bhd ("Funding Societies Malaysia") and shall commence from 18 August 2023 to 18 September 2023, both dates inclusive unless notified otherwise ("Campaign Period").
- 2. This Campaign is open to all registered and activated investors (new and existing). (hereinafter referred to as "**Participant**").
- 3. This Campaign is only applicable to Guaranteed Investment Note Term Financing (MBBG) and Guaranteed Islamic Investment Note Term Financing (MBIBG) products.
- 4. The Service Fee discount will automatically be reflected as 0% in the factsheet.
- 5. This Campaign can be used in conjunction with the Better Investment, Better Rewards Campaign carried out by Funding Societies Malaysia.
- 6. Funding Societies Malaysia reserves the right to withdraw, cancel, terminate or suspend the Campaign at any time without notice or to modify any of the terms and conditions from time to time. Any cancellation, termination, suspension or modification of the Campaign by Funding Societies Malaysia shall not entitle the Participant to any claim or compensation against Funding Societies Malaysia for any loss or damage incurred by the Participant as a direct and indirect result of such cancellation, termination, suspension or modification.
- 7. Upon the expiry of the Campaign Period, the Campaign will be deemed terminated, and this offer will immediately lapse without notice.
- 8. By participating in this Campaign, participants agree to be bound by the terms and conditions herein (including any amendments thereto) and agree that the decisions of Funding Societies Malaysia on all matters pertaining to this Campaign shall be final, conclusive and binding. No further appeal, enquiry and/or correspondence will be entertained.
- 9. Funding Societies Malaysia shall not be liable for any claims, losses, damages, or cost incurred or suffered by any participants as a result of your participation in this Campaign.
- 10. These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Malaysia and subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of Malaysia.

## Disclaimer

- 1. Funding Societies is a recognized market operator registered with the Securities Commission of Malaysia (SC).
- 2. The registration with the SC does not constitute or imply endorsement or recommendation by the SC.
- 3. The promotional material for this Campaign has not been reviewed by the SC or any regulatory authority of Malavsia.
- 4. Please be informed that your investments hereinafter will be subjected to Funding Societies' service fee and taxes.
- 5. This promotion is valid to investors who have invested during the campaign period (18/8/2023 18/9/2023).
- 6. Investors should also:
  - (i) read and understand the contents of the terms and conditions or risk disclosure statement before investing;

- (ii) understand the risks involved in relation to the product or service; (iii) compare and consider the fees, charges and costs involved; and (iv) make your own risk assessment and seek professional advice, where necessary